A debenture trust deed and investors rights agreement dated November 7, 2025 (“Debenture Trust 
Deed and Investors Rights Agreement”) in connection with issuance of secured, redeemable, 
unlisted, optionally convertible debentures aggregating up to INR 150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred 
and Fifty Crores) (“Optionally Convertible Debentures”). 

There is a requirement under the Debenture Trust Deed and the Debenture Trust Deed and Investors Rights 
Agreement for the Company to create a pledge on 27,61,200 equity shares of Indo-Tech Transformers Limited

[...]

Six Hundred Crores) (“Non-Convertible Debentures”) and a debenture trust deed and investor rights agreement dated November 7, 2025, as amended from time to 
time (“Debenture Trust Deed and Investors Rights Agreement”) in connection with issuance of secured, redeemable, unlisted, optionally-convertible debentures 
aggregating up to INR 150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores) (“Optionally Convertible Debentures”). 

As per the terms and conditions of the Debenture Trust Deed and the Debenture Trust Deed and Investors Rights Agreement, there is a requirement for the Company to 
create a pledge on 27,61,200 equity shares of Indo-Tech Transformers Limited (“ITTL”), along with the voting rights within the timelines set out therein pursuant to